

NO. 07CV287

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF COLORADO

KATHLEEN SULLIVAN, et al.,

Appellants

vs.

DANIEL BOWEN

Respondent.

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
REGARDING VALUATION OF COMPANION ANIMALS**

ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND
Matthew G. Liebman
California Bar # 248861
170 East Cotati Avenue
Cotati, CA 94931
(707) 795-2533

ANIMAL LAW CENTER
Jennifer Reba Edwards
CO Bar #38349
4465 Kipling Street, Suite 108
Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033
(303) 322-4355

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	ALDF'S IDENTITY, QUALIFICATIONS AND INTEREST AS AMICUS	2
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	Companion Animals and the Law.....	2
1.	The "Property" Designation Refers To A Bundle Of Rights.	2
2.	Companion Animals Are Viewed Differently Than Any Other Type Of Property.	5
B.	Damages For Companion Animals Should Be Measured by the Animals' Actual Value To The Owner.....	9
1.	Courts Treat Damages In Cases Involving Animals Differently Than In Those Involving Inanimate Forms Of Property.	10
2.	This Court Should Adopt a Measure of Damages Based On Actual Value.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neil F. Lampson, Inc.</u> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 183, 828 P.2d 610 (1992).....	10
<u>Allied Inv. Corp. v. Jansen</u> , 354 Md. 547, 563, 731 A.2d 957 (1999).....	3
<u>Altieri v. Nanavati</u> , 41 Conn. Supp. 317, 320, 573 A.2d 359 (Super. Ct. 1989).....	12
<u>Anzalone v. Kragness</u> , 356 Ill. App. 3d 365, 371- 72, 826 N.E.2d 472, 292 Ill. Dec. 331 (App. Ct. 2005).....	12
<u>Arrington v. Arrington</u> , 613 S.W.2d 565, 569 (Tex. App. 1981).	6
<u>Bond v. A. H. Belo Corp.</u> , 602 S.W.2d 105, 109 (Tex. App. 1980).....	10
<u>Bonds v. Carter</u> , 348 Ark. 591, 599, 75 S.W.3d 192 (2002).....	4
<u>Boushehry v. State</u> , 648 N.E.2d 1174, 1176 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995).....	6
<u>Brousseau v. Rosenthal</u> , 110 N.Y. Misc. 2d 1054, 1055, 443 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Civ. Ct. 1980).....	9, 13
<u>Bueckner v. Hamel</u> , 886 S.W.2d 368, 376-78 (Tex. 1994)	13
<u>Burgess v. Shampooch Pet Industries, Inc.</u> , 35 Kan. App. 2d 458, 459, 131 P.3d 1248 (Ct. App. 2006).	10

<u>Commonwealth v. Barnes</u> , 427 Pa. Super. 326. 329-30, 629 A.2d 123 (Super. Ct. 1993).....	6
<u>Corso v. Crawford Dog & Cat Hosp. Inc.</u> , 97 Misc. 2d 530, 531, 415 N.Y.S.2d 182 (Civ. Ct. 1979)	11
<u>Golden v. State</u> , 133 Cal. App. 2d 640, 644, 285 P.2d 49 (1955).....	4
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 791 N.E.2d 257, 260 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003)	6
<u>Hanover Star Milling Co. v. D.D. Metcalf</u> , 240 U.S. 403, 412, 36 S. Ct. 357, 60 L. Ed. 713 (1916).....	4
<u>Hodges v. Causey</u> , 77 Miss. 353, 26 So. 945 (1899).....	10
<u>Jacqueline's Wn., Inc. v. Mercantile Stores Co.</u> , 80 Wn.2d 784, 786, 498 P.2d 870 (1972).....	12
<u>Jankoski v. Preiser Animal Hosp., Ltd.</u> , 157 Ill. App. 3d 818, 821, 510 N.E.2d 1084, 110 Ill. Dec. 53 (App. Ct. 1987).....	11
<u>Kennedy v. Byas</u> , 867 So. 2d 1195, 1197-98 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004).....	11
<u>Klein v. St. Louis Transit Co.</u> , 117 Mo. App. 691, 696-97, 93 S.W. 281 (Ct. App. 1906)	10
<u>Knowles Animal Hosp., Inc. v. Wills</u> , 360 So. 2d 37, 38-39 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978).....	11
<u>Landers v. Municipality of Anchorage</u> , 915 P.2d 614, 618-619 (Alaska 1996)	10

<u>LaPorte v. Assoc. Indep., Inc.</u> , 163 So. 2d 267, 269 (Fla. 1964). 11	
<u>McDonald v. Ohio State Univ. Veterinary Hosp.</u> , 67 Ohio Misc. 2d 40, 42, 644 N.E. 2d 750 (Ct. Cl. 1994);	10
<u>Mieske v. Bartell Drug Co.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 40, 44, 593 P.2d 1308 (1979).....	4
<u>Mitchell v. Heinrichs</u> , 27 P.3d 309, 313 (Alaska 2001)	12
<u>Moody v. State</u> , 127 Ga. 821, 825, 56 S.E. 993 (1907).	3
<u>Nelson v. Krusen</u> , 678 S.W. 2d 918, 928(Tex 1984)	12
<u>Nicolet Instrument Corp. v. Lindquist & Vennum</u> , 34 F.3d 453, 455 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Paguió v. Evening J. Ass'n.</u> , 127 N.J.L. 144, 21 A.2d 667 (1941)	12
<u>Park 'N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park 'N Fly, Inc.</u> , 469 U.S. 189, 105 S. Ct. 658; 83 L. Ed. 2d 582 (1985).....	4
<u>Quave v. Bardwell</u> , 449 So. 2d 81, 84 (La. Ct. App. 1984)	12
<u>Raymond v. Lachmann</u> , 695 N.Y.S.2d 308, 264 A.D.2d 340 (App. Div. 1999);	6
<u>Rhoades, Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 224 F. Supp. 341, 344 (W.D. Pa. 1963).....	4

<u>Rowe v. Colpoys</u> , 137 F.2d 249, 251 (D.C. Cir. 1943)	3
<u>Johnson v. Wander</u> , 592 So. 2d 1225, 1226 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<u>Squire v. Guardian Trust Co.</u> , 84 N.E.2d 99, 105 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. 1945).....	3
<u>Trademark Cases</u> , 100 U.S. 82, 92, 25 L. Ed. 550 (1879).....	4
<u>Wertman v. Tipping</u> , 166 So. 2d 666 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1964)	12
<u>West Valley City v. Streeter</u> , 849 P.2d 613, 613 (Utah Ct. App. 1993)	6
<u>Womack v. Womack</u> , 141 Tex. 299, 301, 172 S.W.2d 307 (1943).....	3
<u>York v. Stone</u> , 178 Wn. 280, 285, 34 P.2d 911 (1934).....	3
<u>Yuba River Power Co. v. Nevada Irrigation Dist.</u> , 207 Cal. 521, 524, 279 P. 128 (1929).....	3
<u>Zager v. Dimilia</u> , 138 Misc. 2d 448, 450, 524 N.Y.S.2d 968 (Just. Ct. 1988))	11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 5121, 5196, 5196b, 5170b(a)(3).....	7
2006 La. Acts 615	7
California Civil Code Section 1360.5	6

Pub. L. No. 109-308, 120 Stat. 1725 (2006)..... 7

Other Authorities

Animal Legal Defense Fund. U.S. Jurisdictions With and Without Felony Animal Cruelty Provisions.
<http://www.aldf.org/article.php?id=261>
(2011)..... 6

Cal. Sen. Jud. Comm. Analysis of Assembly Bill 860 (Aug. 9, 2000)..... 7

Craig Anthony Arnold. The Reconstitution of Property: Property as a Web of Interests, 26 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 281, 336 (2002)..... 5

David Lametti. The Concept of Property: Relations Through Objects of Social Wealth, 53 U. TORONTO L.J. 325, 353 (2003)..... 8

Debra Squires-Lee. Note, In Defense of Floyd: Appropriately Valuing Companion Animals in Tort, 70 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1059, 1081-83 (1995)..... 9

Human-Animal Bond Boosts Spending on Veterinary Care, JAVMA NEWS, Jan. 1, 2008
<http://www.avma.org/onlnews/javma/jan08/080101a.asp>..... 8

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 911 (1979)..... 4

J.E.Penner, The "Bundle of Rights" Picture of Property, 43 UCLA L. REV. 711, 807, 808-09 (1996)..... 4
